

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (A Govt. of India Enterprise)

Establishment-IV Section

5° Floor Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Janpath New Delhi-110001

No.: BSNLCO-A/16(11)/5/2023-ESTAB

-15(1)1-FCT 1 .

Dated: 15.09.2023

To

The CGM, BBNW Circle, Bangalore.

Subject: Repatriation of Shri Inder Jeet (HR no. 200204726), JTO to Haryana Telecom Circle -regarding.

This office is in receipt of letter no. HRCO-11/20(14)/1/2020-HR AND ADMIN/92 Dated 28-07-2023 i.r.o. Shri Inder Jeet (HR no. 200204726), JTO presently working at GM (BBNW), Chandigarh under Rule 9 of BSNL Temporary Transfer policy regarding repatriation of the official to parent circle (Haryana Telecom Circle).

This office has examined the case and it is observed that the executive is working in RCNGN Chandigarh under temporary transfer (Rule 9) since 13.04.2017 from Haryana Telecom Circle. Hence, the executive is working unauthorizedly since 13.04.2018 on Rule 9 Transfer and also completed 5 years (now 2 years vide recent amended Rule 9 policy dated 27.08.2021) under temporary transfer which is the maximum period which was permissible under Temporary transfer under previous Rule 9 transfer policy prevailing at that time.

Further, this office has already directed all circles to implement Rule 9 transfer guidelines strictly and to relieve the officials immediately on completion of their temporary transfer period including extension vide this office letter No, BSNLCO-A/15(22)/28/2021-ESTAB dated 21-02-2023.

As such, BBNW Circle Chandigarh is requested to relieve Shri Inder Jeet (HR no. 200204726), JTO within 15 days failing which the executive shall be relieved through ERP /SAP. A compliance in this regard may be reported to this office.

This issues with the approval of Director (HR), BSNL Board.

(M. Manitombi)

Asstt. General Manager (Estt. IV)

T: 011-23310226 & F: 011-23725255

Copy to:

- 1. CGM, Haryana Telecom Circle for necessary information.
- 2. GM (BBNW), Chandigarh.
- 3. PA to PGM (Establishment), BSNL Corporate Office.